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✓ Worksheets were sent to department heads –  early July

✓ Final Assessment roll –       7/1/25

✓ Return and meet on spreadsheets –    Late July 2025

✓ Budget tie out and negotiation -     August – Sept. 2025

✓ Tentative Budget due -       end of Sept. 2025

     Preliminary Budget development -    Oct. 2025

     Budget workshop -       Nov. 13th 

     Preliminary Budget -       Nov. 2025

    Public Hearing/Final Budget Adoption -  November 25th. 

  

2026 Budget Process
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2025 Year in Review

2025 YEAR IN REVIEW 

➢ Supply chain issues continued to delay several major 

purchases.

➢ Sales Tax Revenues are well ahead of Budgeted levels.

➢ CD Revenues are well ahead of Budgeted levels. 

➢ While material and fuel prices continue to rise, the Town 

personnel have done a good job of keeping costs on or below 

budget.

➢ Currently, all Departments are fully staffed.



2025 Year in Review

 Budget v. Actual (YTD) with Projections

❑Appropriations – Positive Variance 

❑Revenue – Positive Variance 

❑Leave 2025 with positive cash flow

Appropriations under budget

Revenue exceeding budget



2025 EOY Town Fiscal State

Summary:

1.Strong Fund Account Balances: Projected EOY Fund account balances are 

strong relative to the 2025 Budget and historical levels. 

2.Balanced Budget: The town is projected to exit 2025 with a budget surplus, 

meaning that its spending does not exceed its income.

3.Strong Reserves: The town maintains healthy financial reserves. Reserves 

can be used in times of emergency, to help manage cash flow, or to smooth 

out fluctuations in revenues.



• Projected EOY Surplus:  

➢ Projected Expense Surplus-  ~ $375K

➢ Projected Revenue Surplus -  ~ $185K

• We are projected to end 2025 with an approximate **7.5% 

Budget surplus.

• This equates to ~**$560K projected EOY (2025) Surplus

2025 EOY Projections to Budget



• Projected EOY FB –     ~ $4.9 MM

• Projected 2026 Budget -    ~ $4.06 MM

• 2025 EOY Unappropriated FB projected to be ~120% of the 2026 

projected budget.

Fund 

Balance

End of Oct 2025 Projected EOY

GFA $2,572902 $2,420,000

GFB $693,314 $   570,000

DA $1,458,888 $1,070,000

DB $992,006 $   855,000

Unallocated Fund Balances
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Year over Year Comparison



Notes:

1. 2025 Loss of ~$30MM in APV

2. Town wide Tax rate since 2023 will have been reduced 

by ~27%

Year over Year Comparison
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2026 Tentative Budget



2026 Budget Allocation



2026 Budget

Summary Level comparison 2026 v. 2025

Appropriations = Revenue + Appropriated FB + Tax Levy

Appropriations –  Increase of approximately 4%.

Revenue –   Appropriated Reserves included as Revenue in 2026.

Appropriated FB – We will have ~94% Unappropriated FB in 2026.

TAX Levy –   A Function of Revenue and App. FB.



Special Districts



2026 Budget Summary - Appropriations

Category Change Explained

Personnel Services ~ 4% • 3% COLA for staff.

• Some mid year rate step increases. 

• New Building Inspector. Higher rate.

• Personnel changeover in the Highway 

Department. (~6%).

• Youth Rec. increase (~8%)

• Senior Center Resources (Bus Driver) - ~$5,600

Debt Service Negligible • River Road water (2035)

• Municipal Bldg. (2031)

Capital Projects In line, funded with reserves • Funded via Grants, Reserves or bonding 

(Reserve balances shown previously)

• No longer budgeting new money into Reserves.

Health Insurance ~23% increase on average • Varies by Plan type

Retirement ~9% increase on average • NYSLRS Projection, varies by Tier

Contractual Expenses ~5-7% increase • Rising costs.

Capital Outlay/Equipment ~$350K • Increase of $50K from 2025.

• Highway Equipment purchases supplemented 

w/Hwy. Capital Reserve. 



2026 Unique App./Rev. Items

ITEM Change Explained

Community ‘Work Room’ 

Printer - A1660.420

~$5,600 • The current printer was purchased in 2016

• Current Printer is B/W only

• Upgraded Toshiba Printer

✓ Color

✓ Collating/Stapling

Upgrade Financial 

software

A1340.400

Nvision software and support

~Initial cost of software $15,600

Includes Acct/Budget/PR/HR

Annual Fee:  $4,000

Support @ $850/day

BOCES hosting of software would 

be annual fee of $6,600

• Current system is problematic/poor/Inefficient

• Nvision is supported by BOCES

✓ Safer, More secure

✓ Local, available support

✓ Local resources

✓ A better, more efficient budgeting tool

✓ Better, more efficient EOM account 

reconciliation

✓ Payroll module is an option (~$1400/month)

Hwy. Dept. Labor

DA5130,5140,5142,5148,51

10 (.100)

Labor pool changeover • Hwy Labor up overall for 2026

• Older positions replaced with higher banded 

resources in some cases.

• Total PS increase is ~6%

CD Interest Budgeting less in 2026 • Interest Rates declining

NYS Snow and Ice 

Reimbursement

Budgeting for 1 cycle, likely to 

receive 2

• NYS is behind on the reimbursement payments

• We still do not have 2024 payment

Refuse Districts at end of 3 

year contract.

Per contract • Will need to negotiate new contract next year



• Unappropriated FB to start 2026 (~$3.83MM) would be ~94% of 2026 budget 

($4.06MM).

• 2025 App. FB was $521,000, projected to have a surplus of **$560,000 at EOY 

2025.

✓ Anticipating a $560K EOY Surplus, trending higher

✓ This does not include NYS Snow and Ice Reimbursements

2026 Budget Summary – App. FB



2025 EOY Projections to 

Budget

• Projected EOY Surplus:  

➢ Projected Expense Surplus-  ~ $375K

➢ Projected Revenue Surplus -  ~ $185K

• This surplus can be applied to Reserves at any time in 

2026 via Town Board resolution



Budget Office Update – Reserves Status

Spent/TBD YTD

❑ Building Repair YTD (spent/committed)

✓ Senior center Flooring and Kitchen clean - $39,500

❑ Park YTD (spent/committed)

✓ Freeman Park Design Services - $24,000

❑ Hwy Capital Equipment (spent/TB considered)

✓ Pick Up Truck, LoPro - ~$240,000

Reserve Current / *Proj. EOY

Building Repair (GFA) $115,500 / ~$76,000

Hwy Garage Impv. (GFA) $267,000 / $267,000

Retirement (GFA) $16,000 / $16,000

Hwy Capital Equipment (DA) $342,000 / ~$102,000

Parks (GFA) $50,000 / ~$26,000

* EOY Projections 

will be slightly 

higher w/bank 

interest allocation



Budget Office Update – Reserves Status

Reserve Status

❑ We will have spent a total of ~$304K in 2025.

✓ This leaves a balance of ~$487K in Reserves

❑ All reserves will have seen spending in 2025

✓ Exception being the Hwy. Garage Improvements & Retirement (2026)

❑ Ongoing Reserve Planning needs additional attention.

* EOY Projections 

will be slightly 

higher w/bank 

interest allocation

Reserve Current / *Proj. EOY

Building Repair (GFA) $115,500 / ~$76,000

Hwy Garage Impv. (GFA) $267,000 / $267,000

Retirement (GFA) $16,000 / $16,000

Hwy Capital Equipment (DA) $342,000 / ~$102,000

Parks (GFA) $50,000 / ~$26,000



Unallocated Fund Balances

Projected EOY FB –     ~ $4.9 MM

Projected 2026 Budget -    ~ $4.06 MM

Bottom line

• Monies can be added to these Reserves from Unallocated FB’s at any time 

via Board resolution. 

• Review EOY Surplus and FB’s near Year-end close.

• Determine Reserve replenishment levels at that time.

• Consider resolution(s) to replenish exiting Reserves and possibly 

create new Reserves prior to Year End.



Reserve Planning to date

 Building Repairs (GFA) – Repair and Upgrade

 Ongoing planning

 Plan to upgrade and provide buildings maintenance

 Donnelly House, Town Hall (Quotes for maintenance needs and lighting Upgrade)

 Highway Garage (GFA) - Repair

 No spending plan in place

 Looking at Lighting Upgrade (~$30K)

 Can we use the money for other Reserves?

 Parks (GFA)

 At the ‘Go-Forward Plan’ formulation step, preliminary analysis is complete.

 Vote to Adopt Preliminary Plan (10/9/25)

 Looking at next steps and recommendations (10/9/25)

 Retirement (GFA)

 Multi-year Plan in place

 Highway Capital (DA)

  Multi-year Plan in place



Town of Wheatland

2026 Budget Review

Questions

Comments

Discussion
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